

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 17-1971

**LARRY EISENHAUER, as the Conservator for TD,
Plaintiff-Appellant**

vs.

**THE HENRY COUNTY HEALTH CENTER, JAMES WIDMER, MD.,
and FAMILY MEDICINE OF MT. PLEASANT, P.C.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
HENRY COUNTY LALA011871
THE HONORABLE MARK KRUSE**

Defendant-Appellee Henry County Health Center's Final Brief

JENNIFER E. RINDEN AT0006606
ROBERT D. HOUGHTON AT0003739
NANCY J. PENNER AT0006146

for

SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL,
P.L.C.

500 U.S. Bank Bldg., P.O. Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

PHONE: (319) 365-9461

FAX: (319) 365-8443

e-mail: njp@shuttleworthlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE HENRY COUNTY
HEALTH CENTER

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of Issues.....	6
Routing Statement.....	9
Statement of the Case	9
Nature of the case	9
Course of proceedings	9
Summary of the facts.....	13
Argument	17
I. There was no legal error in the specifications of negligence	17
A. Standard of review	17
B. Preservation of error	21
C. There was no error in the specifications as to HCHC.	21
1. The “direction to push” specification	23
a. There was insufficient evidence to support this specification.....	23
b. The allegation was embodied in the specification given.....	27
c. There was insufficient evidence of causation	30
d. There was no prejudice	33
2. The failure to “properly and effectively perform” specification	34
a. The district court was not required to use Plaintiff’s	
language.	34
b. Plaintiff’s proposal was duplicative, an overemphasis, and	
confusing.....	35
c. There was no prejudice.	37
D. There was no error in the specifications as to Dr. Widmer.....	38
II. There was no abuse of discretion in excluding Dr. Widmer’s	
continuing medical education records	38
A. Standard of review.....	39
B. Preservation of error	39
C. There was no prejudice.....	42
D. The district court did not abuse its discretion in excluding	
the CME exhibits	46
III. There was no abuse of discretion in allowing Dr. Widmer’s	
testimony	49
A. Standard of review.....	50
B. Preservation of error	50
C. The district court’s rulings were not an abuse of discretion.	51
1. The standard of care question	51

2. Dr. Widmer’s trial notes and related testimony	54
D. There was no prejudice.....	56
IV. The district court’s ruling as to the birth video and limine orders do not support a new trial.	58
A. The birth video.....	58
1. Standard of review	58
2. Preservation of error.....	59
3. The district court did not abuse its discretion in only allowing the jury to view the birth video once during deliberations	59
4. There was no prejudice	64
B. The limine orders	64
1. Standard of review	64
2. Preservation of error.....	64
3. The district court did not abuse its discretion	66
4. There was no prejudice	69
Conclusion	69
Request for Oral Argument.....	69
Certificate of Compliance.....	71
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	72

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriot Int. 'l, Inc.,</i> 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	18, 19, 21,29,31,37
<i>Anderson v. Webster City Community Sch. Dist.,</i> 620 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 2000).....	18, 20,30 ,37
<i>Asher v. OB-GYN Specialists,</i> 846 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2014).....	32, 33
<i>Bannister v. Town of Noble,</i> 812 F.2d 1265 (10 th Cir. 1987).....	61
<i>Baysinger v. Haney,</i> 155 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 1968).....	17
<i>Bigalk v. Bigalk,</i> 540 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1995).....	20
<i>Brooks v. Holtz,</i> 661 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2003)	40,42, 58, 60
<i>Conner v. Menard, Inc.</i> 705 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005).....	30
<i>Estate of Long v. Broadlawns Medical Center,</i> 656 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2002)	17, 57
<i>Faber v. Herman,</i> 731 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2007)	31
<i>Field v. Palmer,</i> 592 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1999).....	32
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.,</i> 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	39
<i>Glenn v. Carlstrom,</i> 556 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1996).....	40
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny,</i> 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000)	39
<i>Grefe & Sidney v. Watters,</i> 525 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1994).....	21
<i>Hansen v. Central Iowa Hospital Corp.,</i> 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004).....	50, 52
<i>Herbst v. State,</i> 616 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2000).....	19
<i>Hutchinson v. Broadlawns Med. Ctr.,</i> 459 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 1990)	19, 34
<i>In re Detention of Palmer,</i> 691 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2005)	21
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Power Co.,</i> 481 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 1992).....	65
<i>Kiesau v. Bantz,</i> 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004)	19, 35
<i>Kohles v. Mercy Health Serv.,</i> 2010 WL 3894447 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010).....	27
<i>Manno v. McIntosh,</i> 519 N.W.2d 815 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	20,32
<i>McCleary v. Wirtz,</i> 222 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 1974)	65
<i>Olson v. Prosoco, Inc.,</i> 522 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1994)	18,20,30,38
<i>Oswald v. LeGrand,</i> 453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990).....	31
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.,</i> 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004)	39
<i>Schuller v. Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc.,</i> 328 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 1982)	19, 30,35,37

<i>Shawhan v. Polk County</i> , 420 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1988)	17,39
<i>State v. Baumann</i> , 236 N.W.2d 361(Iowa 1975)	58, 60
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 2013 WL 1452958 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	63
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 387 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986)	63
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 2012 WL 2819367 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	61
<i>State v. McCullough</i> , 2012 WL 5541238 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	60
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 574 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1998)	65
<i>State v. Werts</i> , 677 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2004)	42
<i>Tart v. McGann</i> , 697 F.2d 75 (2 nd Cir. 1982)	62
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984)	43, 64
<i>Twyford v. Weber</i> , 220 N.W.2d 919 (Iowa 1974)	68, 70
<i>Van Iperen v. Van Bramer</i> , 392 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1986)	29,31,37,40
<i>Wall v. Jacob North Printing Co</i> , 618 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2000)	31,32
<i>Williams v. Dubuque Racing Ass’n</i> , 445 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	39,63
<i>Wolbers v. Finley Hospital</i> , 673 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2003)	20
<i>Young v. Gregg</i> , 480 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1992)	65

Rules

Iowa R. App. P.6.1101(3)....	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)	65
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500 (2)(b)	52,53
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2)(e).....	53
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.402	40
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.403.....	40, 47, 67
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.803(18).....	62

Other Authority

Thomas Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice</i> , 55 Drake L. Rev. 39 (2006).....	65
7 Iowa Practice §5.403.1(E) (2003).....	57
Fed. R. Evid 803, Advisory Committee Notes.....	62
